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JURISTS BAR REVIEW CENTER 
Coaching-style review with mock-bar exams 

2023 SCHEDULE OF PRE-BAR LECTURES AND ACTIVITIES (FOR ONLINE PLUS)1,2 

Date Time 
No. of 
Hours 

Subject Lecturer 

06 May (Sat) 8 am - 9 am 1 Holy Mass   

06 May (Sat) 9 am - 12 nn 3 
Welcome Remarks & 

Testimonials/Bar Review Strategy 
Prof. Manuel Riguera 

06 May (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Testimonials/Bar Review Strategy/ 

English for Bar Examinees 
Prof. Manuel Riguera 

07 May (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
English for Bar Examinees/Bar Exam 

Strategies & Tactics (BEST) 
Prof. Manuel Riguera 

07 May (Sun) 1 pm - 4 pm 3 Bar Exam Strategies & Tactics (BEST) Prof. Manuel Riguera 

REMEDIAL LAW 

12 May (Fri) 5 pm - 9 pm 4 Appeals & Rule 47 Prof. Manuel Riguera 

13 May (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
Civil Procedure (General Principles, 

Jurisdiction, Rules 1-39) 
Prof. George S.D. Aquino 

13 May (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Civil Procedure (General Principles, 

Jurisdiction, Rules 1-39) 
Prof. George S.D. Aquino 

14 May (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
Civil Procedure (General Principles, 

Jurisdiction, Rules 1-39) 
Prof. George S.D. Aquino 

14 May (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Civil Procedure (General Principles, 

Jurisdiction, Rules 1-39) 
Prof. George S.D. Aquino 

19 May (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
Provisional Remedies & Special Civil 

Actions 
Dean Maria Concepcion Noche 

19 May (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Provisional Remedies & Special Civil 

Actions 
Dean Maria Concepcion Noche 

20 May (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Criminal Procedure Prof. Manuel Riguera 

20 May (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Criminal Procedure Prof. Manuel Riguera 

21 May (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Special Proceedings & Special Writs Judge Gener Gito 

21 May (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Special Proceedings & Special Writs Judge Gener Gito 

21 May (Sun) 5 pm - 7 pm 2 Evidence Prof. Manuel Riguera 

26 May (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Evidence Prof. Manuel Riguera 

26 May (Fri) 1 pm - 7 pm 6 Evidence Prof. Manuel Riguera 

27 May (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Evidence Prof. Manuel Riguera 

27 May (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Remedial Law Jurisprudence Prof. Manuel Riguera 

28 May (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 REMEDIAL LAW MOCK BAR3  

28 May (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Remedial Law Mock Bar 

Discussion 
Prof. Manuel Riguera 

1 As of 20 January 2023. 
2 Lectures will be livestreamed or pre-recorded and then made available as video on demand.  All lectures are on-season and 

not recycled from past review seasons. 
3 Submission of Remedial Law mock bar answers is until 11:59 pm, 29 May (Mon). 
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Date Time 
No. of 
Hours 

Subject Lecturer 

LEGAL ETHICS and JUDICIAL ETHICS with PRACTICAL EXERCISES 

02 June (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Legal & Judicial Ethics Deputy Comm. Erickson Balmes 

02 June (Fri) 1 pm - 3 pm 2 Legal & Judicial Ethics Deputy Comm. Erickson Balmes 

02 June (Fri) 3 pm - 5 pm 2 Practical Exercises Prof. Chrizellie Almendral-Leynes 

CRIMINAL LAW  

03 June (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Criminal Law 1 Prof. Modesto Ticman, Jr. 

03 June (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Criminal Law 1 Prof. Modesto Ticman, Jr. 

04 June (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Criminal Law 1 Prof. Modesto Ticman, Jr 

04 June (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Special Penal Laws Prof. Lyan David Juanico 

09 June (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Criminal Law 2 Prof. Ramel Muria 

09 June (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Criminal Law 2 Prof. Ramel Muria 

10 June (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Criminal Law Jurisprudence Prof. Ramel Muria 

10 June (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 CRIMINAL LAW MOCK BAR4   

10 June (Sat) 5 pm - 8 pm 3 Criminal Law Mock Bar Discussion Prof. Lyan David Juanico 

LABOR LAW and SOCIAL LEGISLATION 

11 June (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Labor Relations Dean Cecilio Duka 

11 June (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Labor Relations Dean Cecilio Duka 

16 June (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Labor Relations Dean Cecilio Duka 

17 June (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
Labor Standards & Social Welfare 

Legislation 
Prof. Marlon Manuel 

17 June (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Labor Standards & Social Welfare 

Legislation 
Prof. Marlon Manuel 

18 June (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Labor Law Jurisprudence Prof. Voltaire Duano 

18 June (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 LABOR MOCK BAR5   

23 June (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Labor Law Mock Bar Discussion Prof. Chrizellie Almendral-Leynes 

CIVIL LAW 

23 June (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Torts & Damages Prof. Aliakhbar Jumrani 

24 June (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Obligations & Contracts Prof. Aliakhbar Jumrani 

4 Submission of Criminal Law mock bar answers is until 11:59 pm, 11 June (Sun). 
5 Submission of Labor Law mock bar answers is until 11:59 pm, 19 June (Mon). 
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Date Time 
No. of 
Hours 

Subject Lecturer 

24 June (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Obligations & Contracts  Prof. Aliakhbar Jumrani 

25 June (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Persons & Family Relations Dean Viviana Paguirigan 

25 June (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Persons & Family Relations Dean Viviana Paguirigan 

30 June (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Sales Prof. Aliakhbar Jumrani 

30 June (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Agency, Compromise, Lease, Quasi-

Contracts 
Prof. Aliakhbar Jumrani 

01 Jul (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Property Prof. Fretti Ganchoon 

01 Jul (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Property Prof. Fretti Ganchoon 

02 Jul (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Wills & Succession Dean Viviana Paguirigan 

02 Jul (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Wills & Succession Dean Viviana Paguirigan 

07 Jul (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Land Titles & Deeds Prof. Manuel Riguera 

07 Jul (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Credit Transactions Prof. Judy Lardizabal 

08 Jul (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Civil Law Jurisprudence Prof. Judy Lardizabal 

08 Jul (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 CIVIL LAW MOCK BAR6   

08 Jul (Sat) 5 pm - 8 pm 3 Civil Law Mock Bar Discussion Prof. Manuel Riguera 

TAXATION LAW 

09 Jul (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
General Principles and National 

Taxation (excluding Tax Remedies) 
Prof. Rizalina Lumbera 

09 Jul (Sun) 1 pm - 9 pm 8 
General Principles and National 

Taxation (excluding Tax Remedies) 
Prof. Rizalina Lumbera 

15 Jul (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Local Taxation & Tax Remedies Prof. Eric Recalde 

15 Jul (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Local Taxation & Tax Remedies Prof. Eric Recalde 

16 Jul (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Taxation Law Jurisprudence Prof. Eric Recalde 

16 Jul (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 TAXATION LAW MOCK BAR7   

16 Jul (Sun) 5 pm - 8 pm 3 Taxation Law Mock Bar Discussion Prof. Jackie Lou Lamug 

COMMERCIAL LAW 

21 Jul (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 
Foreign Investments Act, Public 

Service Act 
Chief State Counsel George 

Ortha ll 

21 Jul (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 
Foreign Investments Act, Public 

Service Act 
Chief State Counsel George 

Ortha ll 

22 Jul (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Insurance Dean Sergio Ceniza 

22 Jul (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Corporation Law Dean Sergio Ceniza 

23 Jul (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Corporation Law Dean Sergio Ceniza 

6 Submission of Civil Law mock bar answers is until 11:59 pm, 09 July (Sun). 
7 Submission of Taxation Law mock bar answers is until 11:59 pm, 17 July (Mon). 
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Date Time 
No. of 
Hours 

Subject Lecturer 

23 Jul (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Corporation Law Dean Sergio Ceniza 

28 Jul (Fri) 10 am - 12 nn 2 Electronic Commerce Act Prof. Manuel Riguera 

28 Jul (Fri) 1 pm - 7 pm 6 Intellectual Property Law Dean Ferdinand Negre 

29 Jul (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Partnership Prof. Judy Lardizabal 

29 Jul (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Transportation Law 
Judge Rocille Aquino-

Tambasacan 

30 Jul (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Banking Laws Prof. Ronel Buenaventura 

30 Jul (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Commercial Law Jurisprudence Prof. Ronel Buenaventura 

04 Aug (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 COMMERCIAL LAW MOCK BAR8  

04 Aug (Fri) 2 pm - 5 pm 3 
Commercial Law Mock Bar 

Discussion 
Prof. Sacel Anne Chua-Florendo 

POLITICAL LAW and PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW 

05 Aug (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Constitutional Law Prof. Rene Gorospe 

05 Aug (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Constitutional Law Prof. Rene Gorospe 

06 Aug (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Constitutional Law Prof. Rene Gorospe 

06 Aug (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Public International Law Prof. Fretti Ganchoon 

11 Aug (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Administrative Law, Public Officers ASP Ryan Rey Quilala 

11 Aug (Fri) 1 pm - 6 pm 5 Local Governments/ Election Laws ASP Ryan Rey Quilala 

12 Aug (Sat) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Political Law Prof. Carlo Cruz 

12 Aug (Sat) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Political Law Prof. Carlo Cruz 

13 Aug (Sun) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Political Law Prof. Carlo Cruz 

13 Aug (Sun) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 Political Law Prof. Carlo Cruz 

18 Aug (Fri) 8 am - 12 nn 4 Political Law Jurisprudence Judge Gener Gito 

18 Aug (Fri) 1 pm - 5 pm 4 POLITICAL LAW MOCK BAR9   

19 Aug (Sat) 9 am - 12 nn 3 Political Law Mock Bar Discussion Prof. Edrian Apaya 

19 Aug (Sat) 1 pm - 2 pm 1 Mass  

19 Aug (Sat) 2 pm - 5 pm 3 Final Briefing & Send-Off  Prof. Manuel Riguera 

8 Submission of Criminal Law mock bar answers is until 11:59 pm, 05 August (Sat). 
9 Answers will be posted on 20 August (Sun). There will be no more coaching for Political Law. 
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